## DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS TITLE 16. PROFESSIONAL AND VOCATIONAL REGULATIONS DIVISION 10. DENTAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA

NOTICE OF AVAILABILITY OF MODIFIED TEXT OF PROPOSED REGULATORY ACTION CONCERNING:

## **DISCIPLINARY GUIDELINES**

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that the Dental Board of California (hereafter Board) has made proposed modifications to proposed regulations, Title 16, California Code of Regulations, revising section 1018 and the Board's Disciplinary Guidelines with Model Language, which is incorporated by reference in section 1018. These regulations were originally noticed on September 29, 2023.

Materials regarding this proposal can be found on the Board's website at https://dbc.ca.gov/about\_us/lawsregs/proposed\_regulations.shtml

Any person who wishes to comment on the proposed modifications may do so by submitting written comments between February 23, 2024 and March 11, 2024 to the following

## **CONTACT PERSONS**

Inquiries or comments concerning the proposed rulemaking action may be addressed to:

Name:

Lawrence Bruggeman, Legislative and Regulatory Specialist

Address:

Dental Board of California

2005 Evergreen Street, Suite 1550

Sacramento, CA 95815

Telephone No.:

(916) 263-2027

Fax No.:

(916) 263-2140

E-Mail Address:

lawrence.bruggeman@dca.ca.gov

The backup contact person is:

Name:

Christy Bell, Assistant Executive Officer

Address:

Dental Board of California

2005 Evergreen Street, Suite 1550

Sacramento, CA 95815

Telephone No.:

(916) 263-2187

Fax No.:

(916) 263-2140

E-Mail Address:

christy.bell@dca.ca.gov

Modifications to the proposed text are shown by the double underlining of added text and the double strikethrough of deleted text.

Please note that comments should be restricted to the most recent modifications made to the proposed regulations. The Board is not required to respond to comments on other aspects of the proposed regulations received in response to this notice.

All comments previously submitted remain in the rulemaking file and will be responded to by the Board's staff as part of the Final Statement of Reasons. All written comments received by March 11, 2024 that pertain to these modifications will be reviewed and responded to by Board staff as part of the compilation of the rulemaking file.

This notice is given pursuant to the requirements of Government Code section 11346.8(c) and California Code of Regulations, title 1, section 44.

DATED: February 20, 2024

Tracy Montez, Executive Officer Dental Board of California

Tray Montey